2028-2029 $725,000,000 2 

2029-2030 $750,000,000 3 

2030-2031 $775,000,000 4 

2031-2032 $800,000,000 5 

For the 2032-2033 2027-2028 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter, there is appropriated 6 

from the General Fund to the Reserve the sum of eight hundred twenty-five million dollars 7 

($825,000,000) five hundred forty-one million five hundred forty thousand dollars 8 

($541,540,000) to be used for the purposes set forth in this section. When developing the base 9 

budget, as defined by G.S. 143C-1-1, for each fiscal year specified in this subsection, the Director 10 

of the Budget shall include the appropriated amount specified in this subsection for that fiscal 11

[...]

scholarship grants in the 2025-2026 fiscal year, by the sum of twenty-eight 23 

million four hundred sixty thousand dollars ($28,460,000) in nonrecurring 24 

funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year. 25 

(3) Of the funds appropriated to the Opportunity Scholarship Grant Fund Reserve, 26 

as follows: 27 

a. By the sum of eighty-three million four hundred sixty thousand dollars 28 

($83,460,000) in recurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year. 29 

b. By the sum of an additional fifty million dollars ($50,000,000) in 30 

recurring funds for the 2026-2027 fiscal year. 31 

SECTION 2.(c)  It is the intent of the General Assembly that any funding increases 32

[...]

based on average daily membership, to address the needs in our public schools: 41 

(1) For the 2025-2026 fiscal year, the sum of one hundred thirteen million four 42 

hundred sixty thousand dollars ($113,460,000) in recurring funds and the sum 43 

of twenty-eight million four hundred sixty thousand dollars ($28,460,000) in 44 

nonrecurring funds. 45 

(2) For the 2026-2027 fiscal year, the additional sum of fifty million dollars 46 

($50,000,000) in recurring funds. 47 

48 

PART IV. EFFECTIVE DATE 49 
SECTION 4.  This act becomes effective July 1, 2025, and applies beginning with 50